166 MEN’S GOLF

2012 SEASON IN REVIEW

2012 Big Ten Championships
April 27 - 29 » The Pete Dye Course at the French Lick Resort * French Lick, Ind.

Rounds

Place First Second Third Fourth Total
1. lllinois* 301 291 292 291 1175
2 Indiana 293 304 294 287 1178
3 Northwestern 311 296 288 291 1186
4. Michigan State 292 303 296 301 1192
5. Purdue 306 297 308 291 1202
6 lowa 305 309 287 302 1203
7 Minnesota 308 297 312 298 1215
8. Penn State 308 301 299 308 1216
9. Ohio State 299 316 304 301 1220
10. Michigan 312 309 306 314 1241
11. Wisconsin 317 326 300 306 1249
12. Nebraska 308 313 313 317 1251

* Big Ten Champion

Individual Results

Place Name, School Rounds Total Place Name, School Rounds Total
1. Luke Guthrie, ILL 72-71-67-73 283 (-5) 33.  X. McDonald-Smith, PSU 81-76-76-76 309
2. Sam Chien, NU 72-73-73-69 287 Miguel Echavarria, MICH 78-79-77-75 309
3. Matt Thompson, MICH 74-73-70-72 289 35.  Chris Meyer, WIS 76-85-73-76 310
4.  David Mills, IND 76-73-72-71 292 Logan Jones, OSU 76-84-77-73 310
5.  Dan Ellis, MSU 74-73-71-75 293 Nicholas Losole, NU 82-74-72-82 310

Thomas Pieters, ILL 74-74-74-71 293 Boo Timko, OSU 76-76-79-79 310
7.  Erik Van Rooyen, MINN 75-73-74-72 294 Jakob Ziegler, PUR 76-79-79-76 310
8. Chase Wright, IND 72-74-75-75 296 40.  Matthew Turner, OSU 81-81-77-72 311
Adam Schenk, PUR 75-71-75-75 296 David Haley Jr., MINN 73-82-80-76 311
10.  Chris Brant, IOWA 78-75-74-70 298 42. Bradley George, IOWA 78-79-76-79 312
Eric Chun, NU 78-77-71-711 297 Zachary Balit, WIS 81-79-77-75 312
12.  Barrett Kelpin, IOWA 76-77-67-78 298 Ross Dickson, NEB 76-80-75-81 312
David Erdy, IND 74-78-75-71 298 Alex Redfield, OSU 72-85-75-80 312
Tyler Duncan, PUR 80-72-77-69 298 46. lan Vandersee, IOWA 73-83-81-76 313
15.  Jack Perry, NU 79-72-72-76 299 47.  Bennett Lavin, NU 82-78-79-75 314
Brian Campbell, ILL 78-71-76-74 299 Alex Burge, ILL 81-80-75-78 314
William Sjaichudin, PUR 75-75-77-72 299 49.  Chris Mory, MSU 82-76-78-79 315
18.  McCormick Clouser, MSU  76-78-74-72 300 Justin Cho, PUR 82-79-79-75 315
Matthew Moseley, MSU 70-77-76-77 300 51.  Manuel Lavin, NEB 78-77-85-78 318
20. Dave Ellis, MSU 72-77-75-77 301 Scott Willman, NEB 79-76-83-80 318
21. Grant Weaver, OSU 75-75-75-77 302 53. Jon Trasamar, MINN 85-72-84-78 319
Brant Peaper, IND 72-79-81-70 302 54.  Thomas Welk, WIS 80-84-77-80 321
Mason Jacobs, ILL 77-75-77-73 302 55.  Noori Hyun, MICH 84-79-76-85 324
24.  Anthony DeGol, PSU 73-77-75-81 306 56. Andrew Wong, MICH 81-78-83-83 325
25. Tommy McDonagh, PSU 81-75-75-76 307 57.  Anthony Aicher, WIS 83-85-82-78 328
Jay Woodward, PSU 80-76-73-78 307 58. Ryan Grassel, NEB 84-83-80-84 331
Cory Ziedonis, IND 75-81-72-79 307 59.  Matt Alessi, MICH 79-88-84-84 335
28.  Jens Talbert, PSU 74-74-82-78 308 60. Tyler Lowenstein 79-71-A-80 --
Steven Ihm, IOWA 82-78-70-78 308
Thomas O'Bryan, WIS 80-78-73-77 308
Jordan Reinertson, NEB 75-80-75-78 308
Robert Bell, MINN 81-81-74-72 308
2012 All-Big Ten Men’s Golf Teams 2012 Men’s Golf Individual Awards Sportsmanship Award Honorees
FIRST TEAM SECOND TEAM Player of the Year: Luke Guthrie, ILL
Luke Guthrie, ILL Mason Jacobs, ILL Luke Guthrie, ILL Chase Wright, IND

Chris Brant, IOWA

Thomas Pieters, ILL Chris Brant, IOWA
David Mills, IND Steven Ihm, IOWA Freshman of the Year: Matt Thompson, MICH
Chase Wright, IND Matt Thompson, MICH Grant Weaver, OSU Robert Bell, MINN
Barrett Kelpin, IOWA Erik Van Rooyen, MINN Jordan Reinertson, NEB
Eric Chun, NU Tyler Duncan, PUR Coach of the Year: Sam Chien, NU
Mike Small, ILL Alex Redfield, OSU
Anthony BﬁGoFI;UPRSU
Les Bolstad Award: Justin Cho,
Luke Guthrie, ILL Thomas O'Bryan, WIS
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BIG TEN MEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS
1920: 72 holes, match play 1927: Start of 72-hole team play 1935 at Prairie View 1942 at Ann Arbor
1. Michigan 1163 1. Michigan 1255
1920 at Olympia Fields 1927 at Evanston 2. Northwestern 1223 2. Minnesota 1258
1. Drake 28 down 1. TMinois 1305 3. Minnesota 1267 3. Ohio State 1259
2. Chicago 37 down 2. Chicago 1327 4. Wisconsin 1281 4. Northwestern 1265
3. Ohio State 70 down Michigan 1327 5. Ohio State 1283 5. lllinois 1275
lllinois 70 down 4. Purdue 1385 6. lllinois 1287 6. Wisconsin 1297
5. Michigan 73 down 5. Wisconsin 1399 7. lowa 1290 7. Indiana 1306
6. Northwestern 81 down 6. Northwestern 1406 8. Indiana 1310 8. Purdue 1388
7. Wisconsin 85 down 9. Purdue 1313 9. Chicago 1413
1928 at Columbus 10. Chicago 1323
1921: start 36 hole team medal 1. Ohio State 1323 1943 at Wilmette
play with top four individual 2. Michigan 1348 1936 at Prairie View 1. Michigan 1289
scores 3. lllinois 1352 1. Michigan 1190 2. Northwestern 1292
4. Northwestern 1358 2. Northwestern 1240 3. Ohio State 1294
1921 at Indian Hills 5. Chicago 1410 3. lllinois 1241 4. Minnesota 1302
1. Drake 684 6. Indiana 1444 4. Minnesota 1259 5. lllinois 131
2. Chicago 698 7. Purdue IT 5. Wisconsin 1260 6. Wisconsin 1334
3. lllinois 709 Minnesota IT 6. Ohio State 1272 7. Chicago 1447
Northwestern 709 Wisconsin IT 7. Indiana 1277 8. Indiana WD
5. Lewis Institute 755 8. lowa 1280
1929 at Minneapolis 9. Purdue 1289 1944 at Medinah
1922 at Midlothian 1. Minnesota 1331 10. Chicago 1342 1. Michigan 623
1. Chicago 639 2. Michigan 1338 2. Purdue 650
2. Michigan 665 3. Northwestern 1348 1937 at Prairie View 3. Minnesota 653
3. Wisconsin 668 4. Ohio State 1413 1. Northwestern 1244 4. Ohio State 654
4. lllinois 672 5. Wisconsin 1432 2. Michigan 1253 5. Wisconsin 664
5. Northwestern 687 6. lowa 1445 3. lllinois 1271 6. Northwestern 667
6. Purdue 689 7. Chicago 1526 4. Wisconsin 1290 7. llinois 669
7. Ohio State 706 5. Indiana 1301
8. Minnesota 725 1930 at Wilmette 6. Minnesota 1303 1945 at Evanston
9. Indiana IT 1. Tlinois 1247 7. lowa 1307 1. Ohio State 603
2. Michigan 1258 Purdue 1307 2. Northwestern 626
1923 at Evanston 3. Minnesota 1266 9. Ohio State 1326 3. Michigan 629
1. TMinois 643 4. Northwestern 1290 10. Chicago 1368 4. Minnesota 642
2. Chicago 648 5. Wisconsin 1299 5. lllinois 646
3. Wisconsin 671 6. Ohio State 1314 1938 at Minneapolis 6. Wisconsin 665
4. Northwestern 687 7. Indiana 1319 1. Minnesota 1255 7. Indiana 682
5. Michigan 689 8. Purdue 1341 2. Northwestern 1260 8. Purdue 692
6. Purdue 690 9. lowa WD 3. Michigan 1264
7. Ohio State 727 4. lllinois 1282 1946 at Minneapolis
8. Minnesota IT 1931 at Ann Arbor 5. Ohio State 1294 1. Michigan 1220
1. TMinois 1293 6. Wisconsin 1303 2. Ohio State 1237
1924 at Briargate GC 2. Michigan 1298 7. lowa 1318 3. Northwestern 1247
1. Chicago 663 3. Minnesota 1321 8. Purdue 1344 4. lowa 1248
2. Michigan 669 4. Ohio State 1324 9. Indiana 1347 5. Minnesota 1250
3. lllinois 675 5. Wisconsin 1341 10. Chicago 1352 6. Indiana 1267
4. Wisconsin 679 6. Northwestern 1355 7. Wisconsin 1268
5. Northwestern 708 7. Purdue 1392 1939 at Prairie View 8. Purdue 1269
6. lowa 713 8. Chicago 1398 1. Northwestern 1197 9. lllinois 1272
7. Indiana IT 2. Michigan 1226
Northwestern IT 1932 at Minneapolis 3. Minnesota 1258 1947 at Lafayette
Purdue IT 1. Michigan 1248 4. lowa 1259 1. Michigan 1237
2. Minnesota 1272 5. Indiana 1261 2. Ohio State 1242
1925 at Sunset Ridge CC 3. Northwestern 1294 6. lllinois 1272 3. Purdue 1244
1. Northwestern 669 4. lllinois 1298 7. Ohio State 1213 4. Northwestern 1259
2. Michigan 673 5. Ohio State 1305 Purdue 1213 5. lllinois 1271
3. Chicago 676 6. Chicago 1333 9. Wisconsin 1277 6. Minnesota 1275
4. lllinois 690 7. Wisconsin 1349 10. Chicago 1323 7. Wisconsin 1276
5. Wisconsin 698 8. lowa WD 8. Indiana 1286
6. Purdue IT 1940 at Columbus 9. lowa 1294
1933 at Prairie View 1. TMinois 1245
1926: Start individual 72-hole 1. Michigan 1291 2. Michigan 1254 1948: Start using top five
medal. 2. Minnesota 1306 3. Minnesota 1262 individual scores.
3. Northwestern 1328 4. Ohio State 1268
1926 at Lake Forest 4. Ohio State 1373 5. Northwestern 1276 1948 at Evanston
1. Chicago 659 5. Wisconsin 1379 6. Wisconsin 1284 1. Northwestern 1531
2. llinois 662 6. lllinois 1384 7. lowa 1298 2. Purdue 1544
3. Northwestern 681 7. Indiana 1401 8. Indiana 1309 3. Ohio State 1554
4. Michigan 683 8. Chicago 1431 9. Purdue 1336 4. Michigan 1555
5. Wisconsin 725 10. Chicago IT 5. Minnesota 1566
6. Ohio State 742 1934 at Prairie View 6. lllinois 1595
7. Purdue IT 1. Michigan 1228 1941 at Lake Forest 7. lowa 1614
Minnesota IT 2. Minnesota 1268 1. TMinois 1228 8. Wisconsin 1627
Indiana IT 3. Northwestern 1269 2. Michigan 1268 9. Indiana 1631
4. llinois 1306 Ohio State 1268
5. Purdue 1308 4. Minnesota 1286
6. lowa 1313 5. Wisconsin 1293
7. Chicago 1354 6. Northwestern 1296
8. Ohio State 1355 7. Indiana 1318
9. Wisconsin 1369 lowa 1318
9. Purdue 1346
10. Chicago 1464
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1949 at Ann Arbor
1. Michigan 1499
2. Ohio State 1557
3. Purdue 1562
4. lowa 1565
5. Northwestern 1575
6. Minnesota 1587
7. Indiana 1594
8. lllinois 1604
9. Wisconsin 1630

1950 at Columbus
1. Purdue 1464
2. Ohio State 1510
3. Michigan 1516
4. Minnesota 1528
5. Indiana 1550
6. lllinois 1551
7. lowa 1555
8. Northwestern 1560
9. Wisconsin 1567

1951 at Evanston
1. Ohio State 1528
2. Purdue 1540
3. Wisconsin 1542
4. Michigan 1543
5. Northwestern 1544
6. Michigan State 1567
7. lowa 1569
8. Minnesota 1570
9. llinois 1600

10. Indiana 1620

1952 at Champaign
1. Michigan 1559
2. Purdue 1575
3. Wisconsin 1577
4. Ohio State 1583
5. Minnesota 1613
6. Indiana 1620
7. Northwestern 1627
8. lowa 1630
9. llinois 1631

10. Michigan State 1661

1953 at Madison
1. Purdue 1514
2. Michigan 1532
3. Ohio State 1550
4. Northwestern 1556
5. Wisconsin 1559
6. Minnesota 1569
7. Indiana 1572
8. lllinois 1575
9. lowa 1582

10. Michigan State 1586

1954 at Minneapolis
1. Ohio State 1527
2. lowa 1549
3. Minnesota 1551
4. Purdue 1555
5. linois 1566
6. Northwestern 1567
7. Indiana 1572
8. Michigan State 1576
9. Michigan 1580

10. Wisconsin 1609

1955 at Lafayette
1. Purdue 1141
2. Ohio State 1147
3. Wisconsin 1166
4. Michigan 1170
5. Minnesota 1191
6. lowa 1192
7. Michigan State 1204
8. lllinois 1205
9. Northwestern 1209

10. Indiana 1213

MEN’'S GOLF
BIG TEN MEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS
1956 at Wilmette 1963 at Madison 1970 at Savoy
1. Purdue 1501 1. Minnesota 1523 1. Indiana 1542
2. Michigan 1508 2. Wisconsin 1524 2. Minnesota 1555
3. Ohio State 1509 3. Purdue 1529 3. Michigan State 1561
4. Wisconsin 1520 4. Michigan 1536 4. lowa 1564
5. Northwestern 1526 5. Northwestern 1545 5. Purdue 1571
6. lllinois 1549 6. Indiana 1552 6. Ohio State 1582
Michigan State 1549 7. Michigan State 1562 7. lllinois 1583
Minnesota 1549 lllinois 1562 8. Michigan 1584
9. lowa 1569 9. lowa 1587 9. Wisconsin 1613
10. Indiana 1590 10. Ohio State 1590 10. Northwestern 1634
1957 at lowa City 1964 at Minneapolis 1971 at Columbus
1. Wisconsin 1512 1. Purdue 1487 1. Purdue 1501
2. lowa 1520 2. Indiana 1505 2. Michigan State 1510
3. Michigan 1534 3. Michigan 1517 3. Ohio State 1512
4. Ohio State 1536 4. Minnesota 1524 4. lllinois 1523
5. Purdue 1545 5. Wisconsin 1527 Indiana 1523
6. Minnesota 1558 6. Ohio State 1530 6. lowa 1536
7. Michigan State 1564 7. Michigan State 1534 7. Michigan 1568
8. lllinois 1575 8. Northwestern 1553 8. Minnesota 1570
9. Northwestern 1602 9. lllinois 1568 9. Wisconsin 1577
10. Indiana 1611 10. lowa 1594 10. Northwestern 1596
1958 at Columbus 1965 at West Lafayette 1972 at Minneapolis
1. Purdue 1522 1. Purdue 1472 1. Minnesota 1440
2. Indiana 1544 2. Michigan 1486 2. Indiana 1456
3. Minnesota 1551 3. Indiana 1497 3. Ohio State 1463
4. Ohio State 1554 4. Wisconsin 1504 4. Michigan 1466
5. lowa 1558 5. Ohio State 1521 5. Michigan State 1483
6. Michigan State 1572 6. Minnesota 1523 6. lllinois 1486
7. lllinois 1575 7. Michigan State 1540 7. Purdue 1489
8. Wisconsin 1577 8. lowa 1543 8. lowa 1491
9. Michigan 1580 9. Northwestern 1553 9. Wisconsin 1501
10. Northwestern 1604 10. lllinois 1570 10. Northwestern 1560
1959 at Ann Arbor 1966 at lowa City 1973 at West Lafayette
1. Purdue 1555 1. Ohio State 1480 1. Indiana 1484
2. Michigan 1575 2. Michigan 1502 2. Ohio State 1492
3. Indiana 1576 3. Wisconsin 1509 3. lllinois 1497
Ohio State 1576 4. Michigan State 1519 4. Purdue 1501
5. lowa 1593 Minnesota 1519 5. Michigan State 1517
6. Wisconsin 1613 6. Indiana 1521 6. Michigan 1520
7. Michigan State 1615 7. Purdue 1526 Minnesota 1520
8. Northwestern 1646 8. Northwestern 1546 8. lowa 1531
9. Minnesota 1659 9. lllinois 1561 9. Wisconsin 1575
10. lllinois 1675 10. lowa 1569 10. Northwestern 1674
1960 at East Lansing 1967 at Ann Arbor 1974 at lowa City
1. Purdue 1520 1. Purdue 1554 1. Indiana 1471
2. Michigan State 1531 2. Michigan 1562 2. Ohio State 1499
3. Ohio State 1546 3. Michigan State 1583 3. Michigan State 1513
4. Minnesota 1549 4. Ohio State 1586 4. Michigan 1515
5. Indiana 1552 5. lowa 1603 5. Minnesota 1517
6. Wisconsin 1590 6. Minnesota 1608 6. Purdue 1532
7. lowa 1573 7. Indiana 1614 7. lowa 1547
8. Michigan 1596 8. lllinois 1619 8. lllinois 1553
9. Northwestern 1609 9. Wisconsin 1636 9. Wisconsin 1577
10. lllinois 1632 10. Northwestern 1664 10. Northwestern 1643
1961 at Bloomington 1968 at Bloomington 1975 at Bloomington
1. Ohio State 1527 1. Indiana 1511 1. Indiana 1484
2. Minnesota 1536 2. Michigan State 1523 2. Ohio State 1501
3. Michigan State 1539 3. Michigan 1526 3. Michigan State 1533
4. Purdue 1544 4. Purdue 1548 4. Michigan 1568
5. Indiana 1555 5. Ohio State 1553 5. lllinois 1583
6. lowa 1565 6. Minnesota 1555 Purdue 1583
7. Michigan 1574 7. lowa 1576 7. Minnesota 1588
8. Northwestern 1576 8. lllinois 1583 8. Wisconsin 1599
9. Wisconsin 1597 9. Wisconsin 1597 9. lowa 1621
10. lllinois 1636 10. Northwestern 1650 10. Northwestern 1699
1962 at Savoy 1969 at East Lansing 1976 at Ann Arbor
1. Indiana 1509 1. Michigan State 1501 1. Ohio State 1510
2. Purdue 1514 2. Purdue 1507 2. Indiana 1542
3. Michigan 1523 3. Indiana 1528 3. Purdue 1560
4. Minnesota 1529 4. Minnesota 1550 4. Michigan 1565
5. Wisconsin 1537 5. Ohio State 1556 5. lowa 1568
6. lllinois 1540 6. Michigan 1557 6. Michigan State 1573
7. Michigan State 1541 7. lowa 1567 7. llinois 1587
8. Northwestern 1548 8. lllinois 1597 8. Minnesota 1593
9. Ohio State 1559 9. Wisconsin 1600 9. Wisconsin 1606
10. lowa 1564 10. Northwestern 1606
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BIG TEN MEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS (continued)

1977 at East Lansing 1984 at Bloomington 1990 at Minneapolis 1996 at University Park
1. Ohio State 1434 1. Ohio State 1475 1. Ohio State 1160 1. Ohio State 1173
2. Indiana 1461 2. Indiana 1492 2. lllinois 1171 2. Wisconsin 1187
3. Minnesota 1478 3. Northwestern 1493 3. Wisconsin 1173 3. Indiana 1194
4. lowa 1491 4. Purdue 1497 4. Minnesota 1177 4. Minnesota 1195
5. Michigan 1493 5. lllinois 1499 5. Michigan State 1178 Michigan 1195
6. lllinois 1495 6. Michigan State 1526 6. lowa 1187 6. Penn State 1198
7. Michigan State 1506 7. Wisconsin 1541 7. Michigan 1192 7. Northwestern 1204
8. Purdue 1518 8. Michigan 1548 Northwestern 1192 8. Purdue 1208

Wisconsin 1518 9. Minnesota 1550 9. Indiana 1197 9. Michigan State 1216

10. Northwestern 1605 10. lowa 1557 10. Purdue 1201 10. llinois 1223

11. lowa 1231

1978 at Columbus | 1985 at Ann Arbor | 1991 at West Lafayette
1. Ohio State 1483 1. Ohio State 1474 1. Indiana 1138 1997 at Columbus
2. Indiana 1542 2. Purdue 1516 2. Ohio State 1149 1. Ohio State 1185
3. Michigan 1550 3. Michigan 1519 3. Northwestern 1152 2. Northwestern 1187
4. Minnesota 1559 4. lowa 1524 4. lllinois 1155 3. Michigan 1193
5. Purdue 1560 5. Minnesota 1526 5. Wisconsin 1156 4. Indiana 1212
6. lowa 1563 6. Indiana 1527 6. Minnesota 1159 5. Minnesota 1213
7. lllinois 1579 Wisconsin 1527 7. Michigan 1170 6. lowa 1214
8. Wisconsin 1600 8. Northwestern 1529 8. Michigan State 1173 7. Wisconsin 1230
9. Michigan State 1604 9. Michigan State 1533 9. Purdue 1176 8. Purdue 1231

10. Northwestern 1636 10. llinois 1536 10. lowa 1184 9. lllinois 1240

10. Penn State 1242

1979 at Savoy | 17986: Start using top four individual 1992 at lowa City | 11. Michigan State 1243
1. Ohio State 1489 scores. 1. Towa 1139
2. Indiana 1497 2. Ohio State 1152 1998 at East Lansing
3. Michigan State 1503 1986 at East Lansing 3. Wisconsin 1161 1. Indiana 177
4. Minnesota 1512 1. Ohio State 1159 4. Michigan State 1165 2. Ohio State 1180
5. lllinois 1523 2. llinois 1180 5. Minnesota 1169 3. Minnesota 1188
6. Michigan 1528 3. Northwestern 1187 6. Indiana 1174 Northwestern 1188
7. lowa 1533 4. Indiana 1195 7. Northwestern 1177 5. Michigan 1194
8. Wisconsin 1550 5. Michigan State 1198 Michigan 1177 6. Michigan State 1203
9. Purdue 1551 6. Wisconsin 1199 9. lllinois 1182 7. lllinois 1208

10. Northwestern 1694 7. Purdue 1200 10. Penn State 1188 8. Wisconsin 1216

8. lowa 1225 11. Purdue 1205 9. Purdue 1220

1980 at Madison 9. Michigan 1227 10. lowa 1221
1. Ohio State 1471 Minnesota 1227 1993 at Bloomington | 11. Penn State 1232
2. Michigan 1488 1. Wisconsin 1159
3. Indiana 1500 1987 at Columbus 2. Ohio State 1166 1999 at Minnesota
4. Purdue 1501 1. Ohio State 1155 3. Minnesota 1168 1. Northwestern 1131
5. Michigan State 1506 2. Northwestern 1211 4. Northwestern 1173 2. Minnesota 1134
6. Wisconsin 1515 3. Indiana 1215 5. Indiana 1175 3. lllinois 1149
7. Minnesota 1520 4. lllinois 1216 6. lllinois 1179 4. Wisconsin 1156
8. lllinois 1524 5. Michigan State 1217 7. Michigan 1182 5. Ohio State 1157
9. lowa 1555 6. Michigan 1218 8. Penn State 1183 6. Michigan 1160

10. Northwestern 1633 7. Purdue 1232 9. Michigan State 1184 7. Michgan State 1164

8. Wisconsin 1235 10. lowa 1185 8. lowa 1165

1981 at Minneapolis 9. Minnesota 1241 11. Purdue 1216 9. Penn State 1171
1. Purdue 1417 10. lowa 1260 10. Indiana 1173
2. Ohio State 1419 1994 at Ann Arbor | 11. Purdue 1181
3. Indiana 1420 1988 at Champaign 1. Wisconsin 1151
4. Minnesota 1444 1. Tlinois 1166 2. Northwestern 1154 2000 at Purdue
5. Michigan State 1456 2. Ohio State 1186 3. Minnesota 1159 1. Northwestern 1160
6. lowa 1470 3. Michigan 1199 4. Ohio State 1177 2. Purdue 1193
7. Michigan 1475 4. Michigan State 1204 5. Michigan State 1183 3. Penn State 1198
8. lllinois 1478 5. Northwestern 1206 6. lowa 1193 4. Ohio State 1201
9. Wisconsin 1496 6. Wisconsin 1210 Penn State 1193 5. Minnesota 1202

10. Northwestern 1580 lowa 1210 8. lllinois 1198 6. Wisconsin 1211

8. Indiana 1213 9. Michigan 1209 7. Michigan 1213

1982 at West Lafayette 9. Purdue 1223 10. Indiana 1215 8. Michigan State 1215
1. Ohio State 10. Minnesota 1242 11. Purdue 1215 9. Indiana 1223
2. Indiana 1468 10. lowa 1230
3. Purdue 1469 1995 at Verona | 11. lllinois 1234

lllinois 1469 1989 at Madison 1. Ohio State 1175

5. lowa 1488 1. Ohio State 1155 2. Purdue 1197 2001 at Champaign
6. Wisconsin 1494 2. lllinois 1162 3. Michigan 1200 1. Northwestern 1132
7. Michigan State 1499 3. lowa 1181 4. Northwestern 1202 2. Purdue 1145
8. Minnesota 1510 4. Wisconsin 1182 5. lllinois 1203 3. Ohio State 1151
9. Michigan 1515 Northwestern 1182 6. Minnesota 1206 4. Minnesota 1152
10. Northwestern 1633 6. Purdue 1187 7. lowa 1207 5. lowa 1153
7. Indiana 1195 8. Wisconsin 1210 6. Michigan State 1161

1983 at lowa City 8. Michigan 1203 9. Penn State 1212 7. Wisconsin 1168
1. Ohio State 1440 9. Minnesota 1211 10. Indiana 1222 Michigan 1168
2. Indiana 1484 10. Michigan State 1222 11. Michigan State 1226 9. Penn State 1169
3. Wisconsin 1485 10. lllinois 1173
4. lowa 1507 11. Indiana 1205

Minnesota 1507

6. Michigan 1514
7. llinois 1516
8. Michigan State 1522
Purdue 1522

10. Northwestern 1532
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MEN’'S GOLF

BIG TEN MEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS (continued)

2002 at lowa City | 2008 at East Lansing
1. Minnesota 1152 1. Michigan State 1173
2. lllinois 1156 2. Minnesota 177
3. Purdue 1157 3. lllinois 1182
4. Northwestern 1163 4. Indiana 1183
5. Michigan State 1166 5. Michigan 1194
6. Indiana 1167 6. Northwestern 1196
7. Ohio State 1168 Ohio State 1196
8. Michigan 1170 8. Wisconsin 1198
9. lowa 1172 9. Purdue 1209

10. Penn State 1180 10. lowa 1212

11. Wisconsin 1203 11. Penn State 1231

2003 at Bloomington | 2009 at East Lansing
1. Minnesota 1122 1. Tlinois 1149
2. lllinois 1128 2. Minnesota 1162
3. Ohio State 1153 3. Indiana 1167
4. Northwestern 1155 4. Ohio State 1170
5. Purdue 1159 Penn State 1170
6. Indiana 1164 6. lowa 1172
7. Michigan State 1168 7. Northwestern 1177
8. Michigan 1180 8. Purdue 1179

lowa 1180 Michigan 1179

10. Penn State 1193 10. Wisconsin 1183

11. Wisconsin 1200 11. Michigan State 1210

201 at Maple Plain, Minn.
2004: Start of 54-hole team 1. TMinois 1157
play. 2. lowa 1160
3. Northwestern 1163

2004 at Ann Arbor 4. Michigan 1173
1. Ohio State 842 5. Purdue 177
2. lllinois 847 6. Indiana 1185
3. Minnesota 848 7. Michigan State 1189
4. Purdue 860 8. Minnesota 1190
5. Indiana 865 9. Ohio State 1192
6. Penn State 869 10. Penn State 1204
7. Michigan 871 11. Wisconsin 1209

Northwestern 871
9. lowa 873 2011 at West Lafayette
10. Michigan State 876 1. TMinois
11.  Wisconsin 897 2. Northwestern 1179
3. lowa 1181

2005 at Verona 4. Ohio State 1190
1. Michigan State 847 5. Indiana 1192
2. Indiana 852 6. Michigan 1195
3. Northwestern 853 Purdue 1195
4. Minnesota 854 8. Minnesota 1196
5. Purdue 861 9. Penn State 1208
6. Ohio State 867 10. Michigan State 1210
7. Wisconsin 875 11. Wisconsin 1230
8. Penn State 876
9. lowa 878 2012 at French Lick

10. Michigan 883 1. TMinois 1175

11. lllinois 890 2. Indiana 1178

3. Northwestern 1186

2006: Start of 72-hole team 4. Michigan State 1192

play. 5. Purdue 1202

6. lowa 1203

2006 at Verona 7. Minnesota 1215
1. Northwestern 1160 8. Penn State 1216
2. Minnesota 1169 9. Ohio State 1220
3. Purdue 1170 10. Michigan 1241
4. Michigan State 1172 11.  Wisconsin 1249
5. llinois 1177 12. Nebraska 1251
6. Indiana 1181
7. Penn State 1197
8. Wisconsin 1201
9. Ohio State 1225

10. Michigan 1228

11. lowa 1233

2007  at Columbus
1. Minnesota 1192

Michigan State 1192

3. Purdue 1196
4. Ohio State 1205
5. Wisconsin 1207
6. Indiana 1213
Penn State 1213

8. Northwestern 1221
9. lllinois 1223
10. Michigan 1223
11. lowa 1256

1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

1944
1945

1946
1947

1948
1949

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

ANNUAL CHAMPIONSHIP MEDALISTS

B. Knepper, CHI
Robert McKee, Drake
B.E. Ford, CHI

R.E. Rolfe, ILL

M.J. Holdsworth, MICH
K.E. Hisert, CHI

K.E. Hisert, CHI

Les Bolstad, MINN
John Lehman, PUR
Les Bolstad, MINN
Richard Martin, ILL
Richard Martin, ILL
John Fischer, MICH
John Fischer, MICH
Charles Kocsis, MICH
John Fischer, MICH
Charles Kocsis, MICH
Sid Richardson, NU
Sid Richardson, NU
Chase Fannon, NU
William Gilbert, OSU
Alex Welsh, ILL
James McCarthy, ILL
Ben Smith, MICH
James Teale, MINN
John Jenswold, MICH
Howard Baker, OSU
John Lorms, OSU
John Jacobs, IOWA
Ed Schalon, MICH
Howard B. Saunders, OSU
Fred Wampler, PUR
Ed Schalon, MICH
Fred Wampler, PUR
Fred Wampler, PUR
Gene Coulter, PUR
Doug Koepke, WIS
Don Albert, PUR

Bob Benning, PUR
Roger Rubendall, WIS
Joe Campbell, PUR
Joe Campbell, PUR
John Konsek, PUR
John Konsek, PUR
John Konsek, PUR
Jack Nicklaus, OSU
Mike Toliuszis, ILL
Roger Eberhardt, WIS
Byron Comstock, IND
Bill Newton, MICH
John Seehausen, NU
Steve Mayhew, PUR
Bill Brask, MINN

Don Padgett, IND
Randy Erskine, MICH
Dave Haberle, MINN
Jim Bergeson, MINN
Steve Groves, OSU
John Harris, MINN
Bob Ackerman, IND
Gary Biddinger, IND
Ralph Guarsci, OSU
Mark Balen, OSU
John Cook, OSU
John Cook, OSU
Rick Borg, OSU

John Morse, MICH
Joey Sindelar, OSU
Mike Chadwick, ILL
Chris Perry, OSU
Mike Ingram, IND
Clark Burroughs, OSU
Jim Benepe, NU
Steve Stricker, ILL
Robert Huxtable, OSU
Steve Stricker, ILL
Steve Stricker, ILL
Chris Smith, OSU
Shaun Micheel, IND
Brad Klapprott, IOWA
Jamie Fairbanks, ILL
Ben Walter, WIS

303
1 up
1 up
5&3
3&1
3&2
316
313
314
313
305
311
303
301
283
281
286
301
305
295
298
297
301
311
311
153
148
148
294
297
297
296
297
297
284
290
306
290
298
216
281
290
293
301
282
283
288
292
290
287
286
298
293
290
302
293
281
289
285
294
294
298
285
290
290
290
288
271
284
283
286
280
283
283
283
279
277
282
276
282
286
274

1995 Scott Rowe, NU
1996 Jon Loosemore, NU
1997 Kyle Dobbs, MICH
1998 Ryan Armour, OSU
1999 Michael Harris, MICH
Larry Nuger, ILL
2000 Luke Donald, NU
2001 Luke Donald, NU
2002 Eric Jorgensen, MSU
2003 Matt Anderson, MINN
2004 Kevin Hall, OSU
2005 Jeff Overton, IND
2006 Chris Wilson, NU
2007 Pariya Junhasavasdikul, PUR
2008 Jorge Campillo, IND
2009 Eric Chun, NU
2010 David Lipsky, NU
2011 Luke Guthrie, ILL
2012 Luke Guthrie, ILL

Most Individual Titles
3 John Fischer, MICH, 1932-33-35
Fred Wampler, PUR, 1948-49¢-50
John Konsek, PUR, 1958-59-60
Steve Stricker, ILL, 1986-88-89
2 K.E. Hisert, CHI, 1925-26
Les Bolstad, MINN, 1927-29
Richard Martin, ILL, 1930-31
Charles Kocsis, MICH, 1934-36
Sid Richardson, NU, 1937-38
Ed Schalon, MICH, 1947¢c-1949c¢
Joe Campbell, PUR, 1956-57
John Cook, OSU, 1978-79¢c
Luke Donald, NU, 2000-01
Luke Guthrie, ILL, 2011-12

¢ - co-champion

284
288
287
287
278
278
287
279
280
276
199
199
280
285
278
283
281
287
283
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BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

T M School Years
23 18  Ohio State 1928-45-51-54-61-66-76-77-78-79-80-82-83-84-85-86-87-89-90-95-96-97-04
12 16  Michigan 1932-33-34-35-36-42-43-44-46-47-49-52
12 13  Purdue 1950-53-55-56-58-59-60-64-65-67-71-81
11 14 lllinois 1923-27-30-31-40-41-88-09-10-11-12

8 11 Northwestern 1925-37-39-48-99-00-01-06

8 8 Indiana 1962-68-70-73-74-75-91-98

7 8 Minnesota 1929-38-63-72-02-03-07

4 1 Michigan State 1969-05-07-08

3 4 Chicago 1922-24-26

3 4 Wisconsin 1957-93-94

1 2 lowa 1992

0 0 Penn State

0 0 Nebraska

T - team titles « M - medalists (top 3 finishers)
Michigan State and Minnesota tied for the 2007 Big Ten Championship

BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL LES BOLSTAD AWARD
L ¢ 36-hole S L ¢ Individual Round (low season stroke average)
owes! -hole Score owest Individua oun : .
130  Ben Walter, WIS, 1994 (65-65) 64  Fred Wampler, PUR, 1950 (4th) 12;2 ) JR‘:)'L” Jzz"zrs'z’an',\';‘g ((773';) 1223 : 82:: m::gzz 823 ggl;
Jeff Overton, IND, 2005 (65-65) Joey Sindelar, OSU, 1981 (2nd) ’ : ' :
Trevor Beard, ILL, 1991 (1st) 1976 - Mark Balen, OSU (74.8) 1998 - James McLean, MINN (71.2)
Lowest 54-hole Score Ryan Brehm, MSU, 2006 (1st) | 1977 - John Cook, OSU (72.9) 1999 - Luke Donald, NU (70.45)
199  Kevin Hall, OSU, 2004 (66-65-68) 1978 - John Cook, OSU (73.2) 2000 - Luke Donald, NU (70.8)
Jeff Overton, IND, 2005 (65-65-69) Lowest First Round Score 1979 - John Cook, OSU (73.6) 2001 - Luke Donald, NU (70.58)
64  Trevor Beard, ILL, 1991 1980 - Mitch Camp, OSU (73.7) 2002 - Lee Williamson, PUR (71.00)
'2-;’;”953 Wi"g,i"(? r"diggaazggfg é7624h6?3|eesg)) Ryan Brehm, MSU, 2006 1981 - Joey Sindelar, OSU (72.6) 2003 - James Lepp, ILL (70.82)
oey Sindelar, , -64-68- :
274  Ben Walter, WIS, 1994 (65-65-70-74) Lowest Second Round Score 1222 ) 82:2 EZ% 823 g‘?i; zggg ) j‘:‘;ff%‘;ir:f:r’l"l\ﬁu(;g:g;)
276  John Konsek, PUR, 1960 (68-74-71-63) 64  Joey Sindelar, OSU, 1981 ! ' : o :
Shaun Micheel, IND, 1991 (71-68-70-67) 1984 - Chris Perry, OSU (72.0) 2006 - Bronson La'Cassie, MINN (72.68)
Matt Anderson, MINN, 2003 (71-67-71-67) Lowest Third Round Score 1985 - Clark Burroughs, OSU (71.6) 2007 - Pariya Junhasavasdikul, PUR (72.38)
277  Steve Stricker, ILL, 1989 (73-70-67-67) 65  Clark Burroughs, OSU, 1985 1986 - Jim Benepe, NU (72.9) 2008 - Jorge Campillo, IND (71.62)
278  Larry Nuger, ILL, 1999 (68-69-71-70) 1987 - Robert Huxtable, OSU (72.5) 2009 - Jorge Campillo, IND (70.69)
Michael Harris, MICH, 1999 (69-70-68-71) ~Lowest Fourth Round Score 1988 - Steve Stricker, ILL (72.1) 2010 - Chris DeForest, ILL (71.54)
Jorge Campillo, IND, 2008 (69-71-71-67) 64 Fred Wampler, PUR, 1950 1989 - Ted Tryba, OSU (72.5) 2011 - Vince India, IOWA (71.08)
279 Luke Donald, NU, 2001 (70-65-73-71) 1990 - Chris Smith, OSU (73.1) 2012 - Luke Guthrie, ILL (71.22)

280 Clark Burroughs, OSU, 1985 (70-73-65-72)

Eric Jorgensen, MSU, 2002 (70-72-69-69) 1991 - Shaun Micheel, IND (72.1)

Chris Wilson, NU, 2006 (70-70-71-69) 1992 - Brad Klapprott, IOWA (74.0) Les Bolstad Award Record in bold
1993 - Joe Gullion, MINN (72.4)
Lowest Winning Individual Score (54 holes) 1994 - Curt Sander, OSU (73.3)
199  Kevin Hall, OSU, 2004 (66-65-68) 1995 - Scott Rowe, NU (72.2)

Jeff Overton, IND, 2005 (65-65-69)

TEAM

Lowest Winning Team Score:

(From 2004 to 2005, winning team scores were kept using 54 holes and the top four individual scores)

842 Ohio State, 2004 (279-279-284; Kevin Hall, 199, Brett Williams 213, Scott Anderson 215, Zach Doran 215, Nate Strong 225)

847 Michigan State, 2005 (282-276-289; Ryan Brehm 203, Matt Harmon 209, Jimmy Chestnut 217, Andrew Ruthkowski 219, Mitch Pierce 225)

(From 1986 to 2003 and since 2006, winning team scores have been kept using 72 holes and the top four individual scores)

1122 Minnesota, 2003 (283-282-280-277; Matt Anderson 276, Simon Nash 277, Justin Smith 279, David Morgan, 293)

1131 Northwestern, 1999 (284-281-284-282; Luke Donald 281, Jess Daley 284, Erik Ciotti 286, David Shaffer 287, Josh Habig 288)

1132 Northwestern, 2001 (289-280-284-279; Luke Donald 279, Tom Johnson 284, Chris Thayer 284, Scott Harrington 286, TC Ford 300)

1138 Indiana, 1991 (279-280-289-290; Shaun Micheel 276, Bill Miller 290, Kyle Weineke 291, Jody Roudebush 292, Joe Tomaselli 293)

1139 lowa, 1992 (278-288-289-284; Brad Klapprott 282, Sean McCarty 287, Brian Wilson 287, Jon Frommelt 288, David Sharp 311)

1149  lllinois, 2009 (292, 288, 284, 285; Chris DeForest 286, Matt Hoffman 288, Luke Guthrie 290, Barlow & Langley 295)

1151 Wisconsin, 1994 (280-283-290-298; Ben Walter 274, Jason Fitchett 289, Jim Pejka 292, Mark Scheibach 297, Kirk Wieland 303)

1152 Minnesota, 2002 (294-278-295-285; Simon Nash 284, Justin Smith 286, Matt Anderson 290, Wilhelm Schauman 293, David Morgan 302)
1153  Ohio State, 1987 (288-282-291-292; Robert Huxtable 283, Dennis Harrington 288, Ted Tryba 294, Craigen PappAs 298, Anthony Adams 298)
1155  Ohio State, 1989 (292-284-290-289; Ted Tryba 282, Chris Smith 290, Jack Steinicke 194, Chris Rule 297, Gary Nicklaus 300)

Lowest Winning Team Score

(Prior to 1986, winning team scores were kept using 72 holes and included the top five round scores)

1417 Purdue, 1981 (352-354-350-361; Rick Dalpos 278, Eric Dutt 283, Mike Granger 285, Guy Wuolett 286, Jay Smith 286, Larry Gosewehr 306)

1434  Ohio State, 1977 (357-358-362-357; Mark Balen 285, John Cook 287, Tom Fairgrove 288, Rod Spittle 289, Ralph Guarasci 292, Rick Borg 294)

1440 Minnesota, 1972 (364-361-359-356; Jim Bergeson 281, John Harris 286, Rick Ehrmanntraut 288, Gary Wert 296, John Stephenson 297, John Carr 301)
Ohio State, 1983 (358-365-349-308; Chris Perry 283, Clark Burroughs 286, Brian Mogg 288, Greg Ladehoff 290, Stan Cooke 297, Bruce Soulsby 299)

1452  Ohio State, 1982 (366-356-371-359; Chris Perry 285, Clark Burroughs 286, Greg Ladehoff 290, Brian Mogg 293, Dan DePaso 307, Dan Maue 307)

1464  Purdue, 1950 (Fred Wampler 284, John Hare 289, Gene Coulter 290, Bud Marcee 299, Dave Laflin 302)

1471 Indiana, 1974 (360-375-367-369; Kelly Roberts 289, Rob Jackson 289, Bob Ackerman 302, Gary Biddinger 302, Tom Kelley 307, Cole Mahan incomplete)
Ohio State, 1980 (370-370-370-361; Mitch Camp 290, Joey Sindelar 292, Rick Borg 293, Rocky Miller 299, Colin Dagleish 302, Stan Cooke 308)

1472 Purdue, 1965 (367-359-373-373; Dave Schumaker 294, Terry Winter 295, Rick Radder 298, Mike Gery 298, Jim Duffy 298, Bob Zender 300)

1474  Ohio State, 1985 (361-364-364-385; Clark Burroughs 280, Matt Stokes 294, Robert Huxtable 301, Craigen Pappas 303, Chad Willis 305, Dave Esler 306)
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ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS
(since 1968; First Team Only Beginning in 2002)
ILLINOIS Guy Boros, 1985-86 Matt Doyle, 1996 Chad Willis, 1986

John Millikin, 1968

Joe Burden, 1971-72-73
Ken Kellaney, 1978
Marty Schiene, 1979
Mike Chadwick, 1982
John Cyboran, 1984
Steve Stricker, 1986-87-88-89
Mike Small, 1988

Trevor Beard, 1990-91
Kevin Fairfield, 1990

Ben Bruce, 1991

Jamie Fairbanks, 1992-93-94
D.A. Points, 1998-99
Larry Nuger, 1999

Geoff Lound, 2001-02
James Lepp, 2002-03
Joe Affrunti, 2004

Chris DeForest, 2009-10
Scott Langley, 2009-10-11
Luke Guthrie, 2010-11-12
Thomas Pieters, 2012

INDIANA

Steve Cisco, 1968

Don Pargett, 1969

Wayne McDonald, 1970
Gary Biddinger, 1972-73-75
Gary Hamilton, 1972
Kevin Proctor, 1973

Kelly Roberts, 1973-74-75
Rob Jackson, 1974-75-76
Bob Ackerman, 1975

Mike Mealia, 1977

Eric Kaufmanis, 1979-80
Gary Stickl, 1979-80

Tim Koressel, 1982-83
Mike Ingram, 1984

Remi Bouchard, 1987
Dan Olsen, 1988

Shaun Micheel, 1990-91
Jody Roudebush, 1993-94
Randy Leen, 1996-97-98
Josh Brewer, 1998

Brent Landry, 1999

Steve Wheatcroft, 2000-01
Jeff Overton, 2002-04-05
Heath Peters, 2004

Jorge Campillo, 2006-07-08-09
Alex Martin, 2009

David Mills, 2012

Chase Wright, 2012

IOWA

Phil Aldridge, 1969
Bob Mulert, 1970
Brad Schuchat, 1970
Lon Nielsen, 1975-76
Julius Boros, Jr., 1978

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Steve Stricker, ILL
Steve Stricker, ILL
Chris Smith, OSU
Shaun Micheel, IND
Brad Klapprott, IOWA
Heath Fell, MSU
Scott Rowe, NU
Scott Rowe, NU
Randy Leen, IND
Randy Leen, IND
Randy Leen, IND
Luke Donald, NU
Luke Donald, NU
Luke Donald, NU
Lee Williamson, PUR
James Lepp, ILL
Jeff Overton, IND
Jeff Overton, IND
David Merkow, NU
Matt Harmon, MSU
Jorge Campillo, IND
Jorge Campillo, IND
Scott Langley, ILL
Vince India, IOWA
Luke Guthrie, ILL

Jeff Schmid, 1989

Brad Klapprott, 1991-92
Sean McCarty, 1992-95
Brian Wilson, 1992

Jon Frommelt, 1993
Laine Brantner, 1996
Brad Hopfinger, 2011
Vince India, 2011
Barrett Kelpin, 2012

MICHIGAN

John Schroeder, 1968
Rod Sumpter, 1969
Randy Erskine, 1970
Neil Spitalny, 1972

Tom McParlan, 1975
Doug Davis, 1978
Steve Maddalena, 1979
John Morse, 1980

Ed Humenik, 1982

Dan Roberts, 1983-85
Thomas Paton, 1990
Kyle Dobbs, 1995-97
David Jasper, 1997
Michael Harris, 1998-99-00
Andrew Matthews, 2002
Tim Schaetzel, 2008

MICHIGAN STATE
Steve Benson, 1968
Lynn Janson, 1969-70
Lee Edmundson, 1970
John VanderMeiden, 1971
Rick Woulfe, 1971

Brad Hyland, 1974

Mike Thompson, 1982
Todd Marston, 1988
Brent Kish, 1990

Heath Fell, 1992-94
Eric Jorgensen, 2002
John Koskinen, 2002
Andrew Ruthkoski, 2005
Ryan Brehm, 2006-08
Matt Harmon, 2007
Randy Hutchison, 2008

MINNESOTA

Bill Brask, 1969

Dave Haberle, 1971
John Harris, 1973-74
Miles Prestemon, 1978
Tom Lehman, 1979-80-81
Dave Nordeen, 1984
Paul Keller, 1989

Terry O’Laughlin, 1991
Joe Gullion, 1992-93
Aaron Barber, 1995-96

Martin LeMesurier, 1997-99-00
Adam Dooley, 1998-99

Rob Kerr, 1998

James McLean, 1998-99
Wilhelm Schauman, 2001-02
Simon Nash, 2002-03

Matt Anderson, 2003

Justin Smith, 2003-04

Bronson La’Cassie, 2004-05-06-07

Niall Turner, 2007
Victor Almstrom, 2008
Clayton Rask, 2008
Ben Pisani, 2010

NORTHWESTERN

Jim Benepe, 1985-86

Dom Boulet, 1989

Steven Edgley, 1989-91
Brian Payne, 1994

Scott Rowe, 1994-95-96-97
Matt Seppanen, 1995-96-97
Jon Loosemore, 1996-97
Eric Ciotti, 1997

Luke Donald, 1998-99-00-01
Jess Daley, 1999-00

Tom Johnson, 2001-03
Chris Thayer, 2001

David Merkow, 2006

Chris Wilson, 2006

David Lipsky, 2010-11

Eric Chun, 2012

OHIO STATE

Mike Good, 1968

Gary Artz, 1969

Steve Groves, 1971-72-73
Ray Sovik, 1971-72

Craig Carson, 1974-75-76
Paul Davis, 1974-75

Dave Zabell, 1975-76

Mark Balen, 1976-77-78
Ralph Guarasci, 1976-77
Rick Borg, 1977-78-79-80
John Cook, 1977-78-79

Tom Fairgrieve, 1977

Rod Spittle, 1977-78

Joey Sindelar, 1979-80-81
Mitch Camp, 1980

Rocky Miller, 1980-81

Greg Ladehoff, 1981-82-83-84
Clark Burroughs, 1982-83-84-85
Brian Mogg, 1982-83

Chris Perry, 1982-83-84
Stan Cooke, 1983

Robert Huxtable, 1985-86-87
Craigen Pappas, 1985-86-87
Matt Stokes, 1985

Dennis Harrington, 1986-87

INDIVIDUAL HONORS

Anthony Adams, 1987-88
Ted Tryba, 1987-88-89
Peter Hammar, 1988

Chris Smith, 1988-89-90-91
Steve Anderson, 1992-93
Curt Sanders, 1992-93-94
Steve Stone, 1992-93
Ryan Armour, 1995-98
Bobby Sims, 1995

Chris Wollman, 1995-96-97
Didier deVooght, 1996
Craig Matthew, 1997

Mike Austin, 1998-00-01
David Wagenseller, 2000
Zach Doran, 2003

Kevin Hall, 2004

Scott Anderson, 2005

Bo Hoag, 2009-11

PENN STATE

Dirk Ayers, 1996

Matt Abbott, 2000-01
Jim Fuller, 2003

Mark Leon, 2005
Robert Rohanna, 2007
Kevin Foley, 2009-10

PURDUE

Don Klenk, 1969

Jeff Radder, 1969

Fred Clark, 1970

Bill Hoffer, 1970-71

Don Denger, 1971

Gary Grant, 1972

Rick Dalpos, 1981

Eric Dutt, 1981

Mike Granger, 1981

Guy Wuollet, 1981

Jay Smith, 1983

Lenny Hartlage, 1984-85-86-87
Chris Mayson, 2000

Lee Williamson, 2000-01-02
Shiv Kapur, 2004

Pariya Junhasavasdikul, 2006-07

WISCONSIN

Bob Gregorski, 1983-84
Mario Tiziani, 1989

Jeff Helper, 1990

Ron Wuensche, 1990-91-92
Ben Walter, 1993-94

Jason Fitchett, 1994

Jim Pejka, 1994

Mark Scheibach, 1994-95-96
C.J. Brock, 1999

Todd Anderson, 2001

John Turcott, 2002

FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR
1988 Chris Smith, OSU 1988
1989 Mario Tiziani, WIS 1989
1990 John Frommelt, IOWA 1990
1991  Jody Roudebush, IND 1991
1992 Sean McCarty, IOWA 1992
1993 Dirk Ayers, PSU 1993
1994  Scott Rowe, NU 1994
1995 Matt Seppanen, NU 1995
1996 Matt Doyle, MINN 1996
1997 Martin LeMesurier, MINN 1997
1998 James McLean, MINN 1998
1999 Andy Matthews, MICH 1999
2000 Chris Mayson, PUR 2000
2001  Tom Johnson, NU 2001
2002 James Lepp, ILL 2002
2003 Patrick Nagle, ILL 2003
2004 Bronson La’Cassie, MINN 2004
2005 Ryan Brehm, MSU 2005
2006 Jorge Campillo, IND 2006
2007 Kevin Foley, PSU 2007
2008 Scott Langley, ILL 2008
2009 Eric Chun, NU 2009
2010 Jack Schultz, MICH 2010
2011 Adam Schenk, PUR 2011
2012 Grant Weaver, OSU 2012

COACH OF THE YEAR
Ed Beard, ILL
Dennis Tiziani, WIS
Greg Harvey, MINN
Sam Carmichael, IND
Lynn Blevins, IOWA
Dennis Tiziani, WIS
Jeff Mory, NU
Jim Brown, OSU
Jim Brown, OSU
Pat Goss, NU
Sam Carmichael, IND
Pat Goss, NU
Pat Goss, NU
Pat Goss, NU
Mike Small, ILL
Brad James, MINN
Jim Brown, OSU
Mark Hankins, MSU
Mike Mayer, IND
Mark Hankins, MSU
Sam Puryear, MSU
Mike Small, ILL
Mike Small, ILL
Mike Small, ILL
Mike Small, ILL
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MEN’S GOLF NCAA CHAMPIONSHIPS

T | App. School Years Participated

2 5 45 Ohio State 1939-40-42-44-45-46-47-48-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56-58-60-61-66-67-70-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-87-
88-90-91-92-96-95-97-98-04-09-11

2 3 22 Michigan 1934-35-39-40-42-43-44-45-46-47-48-49-52-56-64-65-66-67-68-97-09-11

1 2 28 Minnesota 1939-41-42-43-44-45-46-47-52-53-54-55-56-57-60-61-62-63-64-93-98-99-00-01-02-03-06-07

1 2 26 Purdue 1947-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56-57-58-59-60-61-62-63-64-65-66-67-70-81-01-02-04-05

0o 1 24 Northwestern = 1939-40-41-42-43-45-46-47-48-49-51-52-53-56-61-64-91-97-98-99-00-06-09-11

0 2 19  llinois 1940-41-49-50-51-56-57-61-84-88-89-99-02-03-08-09-10-11-12

0 O 18 Indiana 1952-58-64-65-69-70-72-74-75-76-77-79-80-82-96-04-05-08

0 O 14 lowa 1939-46-49-54-55-56-57-58-59-60-95-09-11-12

0 O 13 Wisconsin 1940-42-47-51-52-53-55-57-63-64-66-90-92

0 O 9 Michigan State! 1956-60-61-67-68-69-71-93-07

0 O 4 Penn State* 1996-04-08-10

0 0 1  Chicago 1939

0 O 0 Nebraska+

T - team championships

| - individual champions

NCAA Champions in Bold

¢ - co-champions

! Michigan State statistics do not include competiton prior to joining the Big Ten in 1950.
* Penn State statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten in 1991.

+ Nebraska statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten in 2012.

NCAA TOP 10 TEAM FINISHES

1934 1949 1965 2002
Michigan 1st Purdue 2nd (tie) Purdue 4th Minnesota 1st
Michigan 4th Purdue 7th
1935 Ohio State 8th (tie) 1967
Michigan 1st Purdue 4th 2006
1950 Michigan State  6th (tie) Minnesota 3rd
1939 Purdue 2nd
Northwestern 2nd (tie) Ohio State 6th (tie) 1968 2007
lowa 7th lllinois 8th Michigan State  9th Minnesota 9th (tie)
Michigan 8th
1951 1970 * Beginning in 2009, qualifying
1940 Ohio State 2nd Ohio State 6th teams played three stroke-play
lllinois 5th Purdue 5th Purdue 10th rounds, with the top-eight teams
Northwestern 10th (tie) Wisconsin 6th advancing to a match play
Northwestern 7th (tie) 1974 tournament.
1941 Indiana 6th (tie)
lllinois 4th 1952 2009
Northwestern 7th (tie) Michigan State  2nd 1975 Michigan Semifinals
Minnesota 10th Purdue 3rd (tie) Indiana 7th (tie)
2011
1942 1953 1977 lllinois Quarterfinals
Northwestern 3rd Purdue 9th Ohio State 9th Ohio State Quarterfinals
Minnesota 6th lowa 10th (tie)
Ohio State 7th 1954 1979 Michigan 10th (tie)
Michigan 9th Ohio State 7th Ohio State 1st
Purdue 10th
1943 1980
Michigan 2nd 1955 Ohio State 4th (tie)
Minnesota 4th Purdue 9th (tie)
Northwestern 5th 1983
1956 Ohio State 4th
1944 Purdue 2nd (tie)
Minnesota 2nd 1987
Michigan 3rd 1957 Ohio State 4th
Ohio State 4th lowa 8th (tie)
1945 1958 1990 NCAA CHAMPIONS
Ohio State 1st Purdue 10th (tie) Ohio State 10th
Michigan 2nd (tie) 1932  J.W. Fischer, MICH
Northwestern 2nd 1959 1995 1936 Charles Kocsis, MICH
Minnesota 5th Purdue 2nd Ohio State 8th (tie) 1944  Louis Lick, MINN
1946 1960 1997 1945 John Jorms, OSuU
Michigan 2nd Purdue 2nd (tie) Ohio State 4th 1947  Dave Barclay, MICH
Ohio State 3rd lowa 9th (tie) Northwestern 7th 1950 Fred Wampler, PUR
:\(l);vr?hwestern ZIE 1961 1998 1951 Tom Nieporte, OSU
Minnesota 9th Purdue 1st Ohio State 6th 1955 J(?e Campbell, PUR
Michigan State  6th Minnesota 7th 1956  Rick Jones, OSU
1947 Minnesota 9th 1961  Jack Nicklaus, OSU
Michigan 5th 1999 1985  Clark Burroughs, OSU
Ohio State 7th 1962 Northwestern 3rd 1998 James McLean, MINN
Northwestern 9th Pt_erue 6th 1999  Luke Donald, NU
Minnesota 9th 2000
1048 Northwestern  8th 2010 Scott Langley, ILL
Michigan 8th 1964 2012 Thomas Pieters, ILL
Indiana 9th

2012-13 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



174

MEN’'S GOLF

1990
April
May

1991
April
May

1992
April
May

1993
April
May

1994
April
May

1995
April
May

1996
April
May

1997
April
May

1998
April
May

1999
March 24
March 30
April 6
April 13
April 20
April 27
May 3
May 10

2000
March 22
March 29
April 5
April 12
April 19
April 26
May 3

2001
March 22
March 28
April 4
April 11
April 17
April 24
May 1

2002
March 28
April 4
April 10

April 16
April 23

April 30

ALL-TIME BIG TEN GOLFERS OF THE WEEK/MONTH

Ron Wuensche, Jr., WIS
Chris Smith, Jr., OSU

Chris Smith, Sr., OSU
Shaun Micheel, Sr., IND

Joe Gullion, Jr., MINN
Brad Klapprott, Sr., IOWA

Curt Sanders, Jr., OSU
No Selection

No Record
Ben Walter, Sr., WIS

No Record
No Record

Matt Doyle, Fr., MINN
Jon Loosemoore, Jr., NU
Randy Leen, So., IND

Adam Decker, Sr., PSU
Kyle Dobbs, Sr., MICH

James McLean, Fr., MINN
James McLean, Fr., MINN

D.A. Points, Sr., ILL

Luke Donald, So., NU
James McLean, So., MINN
D.A. Points, Sr., ILL

Luke Donald, So., NU
Matt Stutzman, So., IOWA
Larry Nuger, Jr., ILL
James McLean, So., MINN

Jeff Turton, So., PSU
Michael Harris, Sr., MICH
Eric Jorgensen, Fr., MSU
Matt Stutzman, Jr., IOWA
Jess Daley, Sr., NU

David Wagenseller, So., OSU
Jess Daley, Sr., NU

Matt Abbott, Jr., PSU

Matt Abbott, Sr., PSU
Lee Williamson, Jr., PUR
Tom Johnson, Fr., NU
Luke Donald, Sr., NU
Luke Donald, Sr., NU
Brent Goik, Sr., MSU
Luke Donald, Sr., NU

Eric Jorgensen, Jr., MSU
Shiv Kapr, Sr., PUR
Simon Nash, So., MINN
David Morgan, So., MINN
John Dawes, Sr. PSU
Andy Latowski, Sr., PSU
Jeff Overton, Fr., IND
Jeff Turton, Sr., PSU

2003
March 28

April 3
April 9
April 16

April 23
April 30

2004
Feb. 4
Feb. 12
Feb. 19
Feb. 26
March 11
March 19
March 26
March 31
April 6
April 13

April 20
April 28
May 5

2005
Feb. 11
Feb. 17
March 4
March 11
March 17
March 24
March 31
April 7
April 14
April 20
April 27
May 3

2006
Feb. 16
Feb. 23
March 2
March 9
March 16
March 23
March 29

April 5

April 11
April 19
April 25

2007
Feb. 15
Feb. 22
March 2
March 9
March 16
March 22

March 28

April 3
April 11

April 17

April 25

Bjorn Widerstedt, Sr., NU
Joel Rechlicz, Sr., WIS
Heath Peters, So., IND
Jeff Overton, So., IND
Zach Doran, Jr., OSU
Patrick Nagle, Fr., ILL
Jim Fuller, Sr., PSU
James Lepp, So., ILL

Zach Doran, Sr., OSU
Tom Johnson, Sr., NU
Kevin Hall, Sr., OSU
Justin Smith, Sr., MINN
Jeff Overton, Jr., IND
Shiv Kapur, Sr., PUR
Heath Peters, Jr., IND
Justin Smith, Sr., MINN
Bronson LaCassie, Fr., MINN
Jeff Overton, Jr., IND
Kevin Hall, Sr., OSU

Jeff Overton, Jr., IND

Jeff Overton, Jr., IND

Jeff Overton, Jr., IND
Greg Pieczynski, Jr., PSU

Peter Richardson, So., PUR
Luker Miller, Jr., IOWA

No Selection

Garret Jones, So., WIS
Santiago Quirarte, Fr., IND
Pariya Junhasavasdikul, So., PUR
Jeff Overton, Sr., IND

Bronson La’Cassie, So., MINN
Colin Biles, So., OSU

Johan Edin, So., PUR

No Selection

Jeff Overton, Sr., IND

Ben Greve, Sr., MINN

Robert Rohanna, Fr., PSU

Brandon Duff, Sr., MICH
Jorge Campillo, Fr., IND
David Merkow, Jr., NU
Jorge Campillo, Fr., IND
Todd Larson, Jr., IOWA
Matt Harmon, Jr., MSU
Brian deBuhr, Sr., IOWA
Niall Turner, Jr., MINN
Victor Almstrom, Fr., MINN
Josh Persons, Sr., MINN
Jorge Campillo, Fr., IND
Kyle Moore, So., NU
Bronson La’Cassie, Jr., MINN
Chris Wilson, Jr., NU

Pariya Junhasavasdikul, Sr., PUR
Jorge Campillo, So., IND

Ben Pisani, Fr., MINN

Patrick Nagle, Sr., ILL

Pariya Junhasavisdikul, Sr., PUR
Jorge Campillo, So., IND

Pariya Junhasavisdikul, Sr., PUR
Jon Feldick, Sr., IOWA

Vince Nadeau, Fr., PUR

Niall Turner, Sr., MINN

Ryan Brehm, Jr., MSU

Robert Rohanna, Jr., PSU

Matt Harmon, Sr., MSU

Bronson La'Cassie, Sr., MINN
Matt Harmon, Sr., MSU

Jack Newman, Fr., MSU

2008
Feb. 20
Feb. 27
March 5
March 12
March 19
March 26
April 2
April 9
April 16
April 23

2009
Feb. 18
Feb. 25
March 4
March 11
March 18
March 25
April 1
April 8
April 15
April 22

April 29

2010
Feb. 17
Feb. 24
March 3
March 10
March 17
March 24
March 31
April 7
April 14
April 21
April 28

2011
Feb. 9
Feb. 16
Feb. 23
March 2
March 9
March 16
March 23

March 30

April 6
April 13
April 20

April 27

2012*
Sept. 7
Sept. 14
Sept. 21
Sept. 28

Oct. 5
Oct. 12

Oct. 19
Oct. 26
Nov. 3
Feb. 15
Feb. 22
Feb. 29
March 7
March 14
March 21

March 28
April 4
April 12
April 18
April 25

*Fall Athlete of the Week institued during the 2011-

Patrick Simard, So., OSU
Scott Langley, Fr., ILL
Lion Kim, Fr., MICH

Matt Hoffman, So., ILL
Seth Brandon, Jr., IND
Brad Smith, Fr., OSU
Jack Newman, So., MSU
Jorge Campillo, Jr., IND
Ryan Brehm, Sr., MSU
Jorge Campillo, Jr., IND

Jorge Campillo, Sr., IND
Bo Hoag, So., OSU
Scott Langley, So., ILL
Bo Hoag, So., OSU

T.J. Howe, Jr., PSU
David Erdy, Fr., IND
Scott Langley, So., ILL
David Lipsky, Jr., NU
Jorge Campillo, Sr., IND
Kevin Foley, Jr., PSU
Dan Woltman, Sr., WIS
Payne Gniewek, So., MSU

David Lipsky, Jr., NU
Tyler Duncan, So., PUR
Chris DeForest, Jr., ILL
Scott Langley, Jr., ILL
Tommy McDonagh, Jr., PSU
Brad Hopfinger, Jr., IOWA
Chris DeForest, Jr., ILL
Chase Wright, So., IND
Kevin Foley, Sr., PSU
Chris DeForest, Jr., ILL
Chris DeForest, Jr., ILL

Chase Wright, Jr., IND

Eric Chun, Jr., NU

Brant Peaper, So., IND
Luke Guthrie, Jr., ILL

Luke Guthrie, Jr., ILL

T.J. Howe, Sr., PSU

Chris DeForest, Sr., ILL
William Sjaichudin, Jr., PUR
Brad Smith, Sr., OSU
William Sjaichudin, Jr., PUR
Vince India, Sr., IOWA
David Erdy, Jr., IND

Vince India, Sr., IOWA
William Sjaichudin, Jr., PUR
Luke Guthrie, Jr., ILL

Adam Schenk, Fr., PUR

Tyler Duncan, Sr., PUR
Alex Redfield, Sr., OSU
Mason Jacobs, Jr., ILL
Robert Bell, Jr., MINN
Anthony Aicher, Jr., WIS
Luke Guthrie, Sr., ILL
Thomas Pieters, So., ILL
Chase Wright, Sr., IND
Matt Thompson, Sr., MICH
Steven Ihm, So., IOWA
Matt Thompson, Sr., MICH
Sam Chien, Sr., NU

Eric Chun, Sr., NU

Scott Willman, Sr., NEB
Luke Guthrie, Jr., ILL
Scott Willman, Sr., NEB
David Erdy, Sr., IND

Matt Thompson, Sr., MICH
Eric Chun, Sr., NU
Thomas Pieters, So., ILL
Eric Chun, Sr., NU

Chris Brant, Sr., IOWA
Luke Guthrie, Sr., ILL

2012 academic year.
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN

1986-87

Don Edwards, ILL; Scott Chipokas, John Codre, MICHIGAN; Gregory Braford,
Phil Reichel, MINNESOTA; David Grams, NORTHWESTERN; Dennis Harrington,
Matt Stokes, OHIO STATE; Jack Cooper, Nick Deets, PURDUE; Mark Dabagia,
WISCONSIN.

1987-88

Don Edwards, ILLINOIS; J.D. Meyer, INDIANA; Robert Kollsmith, Chris Kramer,
Steve Reilly, IOWA; Scott Argersinger, MICHIGAN; Brian Bach, MICHIGAN
STATE; Gregory Braford, Steven Chesley, Michael Lehman, MINNESOTA; David
Grams, NORTHWESTERN; Mark Dabagia, WISCONSIN.

1988-89

Thomas Prince, ILLINOIS; Ed Lewis, Steve Reilly, IOWA; Brian Bach, MICHIGAN
STATE; Michael Lehman, MINNESOTA; Steven Edgley, David Grams,
NORTHWESTERN; Mark Dabagia, WISCONSIN.

1989-90

Mike Allen, Tom Prince, ILLINOIS; Jeff Collett, Ed Lewis, Jeff Schmid, IOWA;
Anthony Dietz, Jaime Ojeda, MICHIGAN; Brian Bach, MICHIGAN STATE; Steven
Edgley, Jeff Pavlik, Pat Peterson, NORTHWESTERN; Doug Davis, Craig Kanada,
OHIO STATE; Jason Jezek, Kevin Walsh, PURDUE; Jeff Helper, Ron Wuensche,
WISCONSIN.

1990-91

Mike Allen, Scott Clakins, ILLINOIS; Jeff Collett, Ed Lewis, Brian Wilson, IOWA;
Anthony Dietz, Robert Henighan, Patrick Moore, MICHIGAN; Brian Bach, Steven
Edgley, Joe Huber, NORTHWESTERN; Curt Sanders, OHIO STATE; Jason
Jezek, Kevin Walsh, PURDUE; Jeff Helper, Ron Wuensche, WISCONSIN.

1991-92

Mike Allen, ILLINOIS; Mike Chambers, Jody Rodebush, Joe Tomaselli, Kyle
Wieneke, INDIANA; Ed Lewis, Brian Wilson, IOWA; Anthony Dietz, Robert
Henighan, MICHIGAN; Rick Grand, Joe Guillon, MINNESOTA; Curt Sanders, Ken
Vanko, OHIO STATE; James Bohn, Kevin Dadey, Clayton Davidson, Joseph
Freed, Matt Jester, Brett Marinelli, Scott McDougall, Matt Shiley, Jason Tyska,
PENN STATE; Jason Jezek, James Mead, Richard Shannon, Kevin Walsh,
PURDUE; Jeff Helper, Robert Morris, Ron Wuensche, WISCONSIN.

1992-93

Dave Cable, Jay Scott, Bryan Smith, Jeff Steanres, Travis Steigman, Scott
Woodcock, ILLINOIS; Michael Chambers, Michael Kemper, Jody Roudebush, Joe
Tomaselli, INDIANA; Laine Brantner, David Sharp, Brian Wilson, IOWA; Anthony
Dietz, David Hall, Robert Henighan, MICHIGAN; Chris Lemmon, MICHIGAN
STATE; Richard Grand, Mark Hanson, Jonathon Kelly, MINNESOTA; Bert Roney,
NORTHWESTERN; Robert Deleone, Curt Sanders, Ken Vanko, OHIO STATE;
Vincent Bonner, Joseph Freed, Matt Jester, Matt Shiley, Jason Tyska, PENN
STATE; John Zesiger, PURDUE; Joe Ring, WISCONSIN.

1993-94

Dave Cable, Jay Scott, Scott Woodcock, ILLINOIS; Michael Chambers, Derek
Clouse, Michael Kemper, Jody Roudebush, Joe Tomaselli, INDIANA; Lanie
Brantner, Brad Heinrichs, Jason Rickard, David Sharp, IOWA; Robert Henighan,
Michael Hill, MICHIGAN, Chris Lemmon, MICHIGAN STATE; Aaron Barber, Mark
Hanson, Jeff Neilson, MINNESOTA; Bert Roney, NORTHWESTERN; Bob
DelLeone, Curt Sanders, Ken Vanko, OHIO STATE; Brad Durst, Rob Johnson,
John Zesiger, PURDUE; Joe Ring, WISCONSIN.

1994-95

Dave Cable, Jay Scott, ILLINOIS; Michael Kemper, Donald Padgett, INDIANA;
Laine Brantner, Brad Heinrichs, Mark Rosland, David Sharp, IOWA; Michael
Hill, Keith Hinton, MICHIGAN; Chris Lemmon, MICHIGAN STATE; Aaron Barber,
Mark Halverson, Mark Hanson, MINNESOTA; Bert Roney, NORTHWESTERN;
Bob DelLeone, OHIO STATE; William Clift, James Tolley, PENN STATE; Brad
Durst, PURDUE; Chris Caulum, WISCONSIN.

1995-96

Joshua Brewer, Michael Kemper, Donald Padgett, INDIANA; Laine Brantner,
Brad Heinrichs, John Rhomberg, Brian Rupp, IOWA; Mike Emanuel, Isaac Hinkle,
MICHIGAN; Dan Arroyo, Aaron Barber, Mark Halverson, MINNESOTA; Jon
Loosemore, NORTHWESTERN; Jeff Brown, Craig Matthew, OHIO STATE;
William Clift, Brian Gillespie, Bradford Kittsley, PENN STATE; Ryan Chalfont,
Brad Durst, Bert Jones, PURDUE; Chris Caulum, Richard Daugherty, John
Mattson Ill, Ben Miller, John Shipshock, WISCONSIN.

1996-97

Mark Henderson, ILLINOIS; John Barry, Joshua Brewer, Don Padgett, INDIANA;
John Rhomberg, Mark Rosland, Brian Rupp, IOWA; Adam Anderson, Michael
Emmanuel, Michael Harris, Issac Hinkle, MICHIGAN; Matt Riegel, Jamie van
Ravensway, MICHIGAN STATE; Jeff Barney, Mark Halverson, Andy Komor,
MINNESOTA; Erik Ciotti, Jonathan Loosemore, NORTHWESTERN; Marshall
Corbin, Derek Denlinger, Craig Matthew, Andrew Montooth, OHIO STATE:
William Clift, Bradford Kittsley, Jon-David Ostrow, Nicholas Verrecchio, PENN
STATE; Ryan Chalfant, Colby Huffman, Bert Jones, PURDUE; Chris Caulum,
Brian Eliason, Matt Gerlach, John Mattson, WISCONSIN.

1997-98

Mark Henderson, ILLINOIS; John Barry, Joshua Brewer, Patrick Shelten,
INDIANA; Josiah Bilskemper, David Hersch, D. Grant Kenworthy, John Rhomberg,
IOWA; Michael Affeldt, Michael Harris, Kevin Vernick, MICHIGAN; Matt Reigel,
MICHIGAN STATE; Jeff Barney, Adam Dooley, Andy Komor, Martin LeMesurier,
Justin Royer, Bryan Santee, MINNESOTA,; Erik Ciotti, Josh Habig, David Shaffer,
NORTHWESTERN; Ryan Armour, Jeff Brown, Billy Corbin, Derek Denlinger,
Craig Matthew, Andrew Montooth, OHIO STATE; Bryan Burns, Byron Clift, Brad
Kittsley, Michael Saporito, PENN STATE; Colby Huffman, Bert Jones, Ryan Miller,
PURDUE; C.J. Brock, Brian Eliason, Matt Gerlach, Kurt Jensen, Jim Lemon, Tom
Tzakis, WISCONSIN.

1998-99

Mark Henderson, ILLINOIS; Corey Sullivan, Richard Thomas, Steven Wheatcroft,
INDIANA; David Hersch, Matt Stutsman, IOWA; Mike Affeldt, Mike Harris, Brian
Seipke, MICHIGAN; Nathan Clark, Brent Goik, MICHIGAN STATE; Jeff Barney,
Adam Dooley, Santiago Fernandez, Andy Komor, Martin LeMesurier, Andrew
Tank, MINNESOTA; Josh Habig, David Shaffer, NORTHWESTERN; Mike Austin,
Scott Miller, Andrew Montooth, OHIO STATE; Andrew Latowski, Gregory
Marshalek, Martin Mills, Michael Saporito, Jeff Turton, PENN STATE; Colby
Huffman, Bert Jones, Ryan Miller, PURDUE; C.J. Brock, Brian Eliason, Jim
Lemon, WISCONSIN.

1999-00

Chris Dobrovolny, Greg Pittenger, ILLINOIS; John Barry, James Kelley, Corey
Sullivan, Richard Thomas, Steven Wheatcroft INDIANA; Matt Stutzman, IOWA;
Michael Affeldt, Michael Harris, Nicholas Lossia, Andy Matthews, MICHIGAN;
Nathan Clark, Brent Goik, Eric Jorgensen, MICHIGAN STATE; Bob Brink, Zachary
Faulds, Santiago Fernandez, Matthew Gibb, Martin LeMesurier, Ben Meyers,
Bryan Santee, Andrew Tank, MINNESOTA; Josh Habig, David Shaffer, Chris
Thayer, NORTHWESTERN; Mike Austin, Chris Emanuel, Jason Oien, OHIO
STATE; Joshua Dawes, Andrew Latowski, Gregor Marshalek, Martin Mills,
Michael Saporito, Jason Totin, Jeffrey Turton, PENN STATE; Colby Huffman,
Chad Jones, Ryan Miller, PURDUE; C.J. Brock, Jim Lemon, Neil Tiziani, Tom
Tzakis, WISCONSIN.

2000-01

Chris Dobrovolny, ILLINOIS; Aldo Jordan, Richard Thomas, Steven Wheatcroft,
INDIANA; Matt Stutzman, IOWA; Scott Carlton, Chris Kellog, MICHIGAN; Brent
Goik, Eric Jorgensen, John Koskinen, MICHIGAN STATE; Matthew Anderson,
Zach Faulds, Santiago Fernandez, Ben Meyers, Dave Morgan, Bryan Santee,
Wilhelm Schauman, Andrew Tank, MINNESOTA; David Shaffer, Chris Thayer,
NORTHWESTERN; Mike Austin, Chris Emanuel, Jason QOien, Brian Williams,
OHIO STATE; Joshua Dawes, Andrew Latowski, Michael Saporito, Jeffrey Turton,
PENN STATE; Jason Bukowskl, Chris Mayson, Ryan Miller, Lee Williamson,
PURDUE; John Carlson, Jim Lemon, Neil Tiziani, WISCONSIN.

2001-02

Geoff Lound, Evan Olson, Ryan Tendall, ILLINOIS; Richard Thomas, INDIANA;
Scott Carlton, Chris Kellogg, Dave Nichols, MICHIGAN; Eric Jorgensen, John
Koskinen, MICHIGAN STATE; Matt Anderson, Garrett Clegg, Zachary Faulds,
David Morgan, Simon Nash, Wilhelm Schauman, Justin Smith, Andrew Tank,
MINNESOTA; Thomas Ford, Christopher Thayer, NORTHWESTERN; Scott
Anderson, Kevin Hall, Jason Oien, OHIO STATE; Joshua Dawes, Jonas Hyden,
Andrew Latowski, Jeffrey Turton, PENN STATE; Jason Bukowski, Shiv Kapur,
Chris Mayson, PURDUE; Kevin Tassistro, WISCONSIN.

2002-03

James Lepp, Ryan Moore, Mike O'Neal, Ryan Tendall, ILLINOIS; Ryan Cassidy,
Oren Hodak. Robert Ockenfuss, Jeff Overton, Heath Peters, INDIANA; Erik
Feldick, Mike Tapper, Andy Tiedt, IOWA; Scott Carlton, Chris Kellogg, Mark
Mclintosh, Dave Nichols, MICHIGAN; Ben Fox, John Koskinen, MICHIGAN
STATE; Matt Anderson, David Morgan, Simon Nash, Wilhelm Schauman,
MINNESOTA; Thomas Ford, Bjorn Widerstedt, NORTHWESTERN; Scott
Anderson, Kevin Hall, Darren Lundgren, OHIO STATE; Brian Fitzpatrick, Jonas
Hyden, Gregory Pieczynski, Rafael Toro, PENN STATE; Shiv Kapur, Roberto
Krutzfeldt, PURDUE; Kevin Tassistro, WISCONSIN.
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN (continued)

2003-04

Ryan Moore, Mike O'Neal, ILLINOIS; Ryan Cassidy, Oren Hodak, Brad Marek,
Rob Ockenfuss, Jeff Overton, Heath Peters, Scott Siebert, Kirk Wood, INDIANA;
Andy Tiedt, IOWA; Scott Carlton, Mark MclIntosh, Dave Nichols, Dave Turner,
MICHIGAN; James Chestnut, Ben Fox, Zac Zedrick, MICHIGAN STATE; David
Morgan, Gary Davidson, MINNESOTA; T.C. Ford, Scott Weber, NORTHWESTERN;
Scott Anderson, Kevin Hall, Peter Riddell, Nate Strong, David Vallina, OHIO
STATE; David Dankmyer, Brian Fitzpatrick, Jonas Hyden, Gregory Pieczynski,
Rafael Toro, PENN STATE; Luke Epp, Shiv Kapur, Roberto Krtuzfeldt, Ryan
Masuda, PURDUE; Ryan Conn, Kevin Tassistro, WISCONSIN.

2004-05

Blair Harkins, ILLINOIS; Mike Birkenfeld, David Butwell, Oren Hodak, Brak Marek,
Rob Ockenfuss, Jeff Overton, Scott Seibert, Andrew Temple, INDIANA; Bennet
Hammerberg, Andrew Tiedt, IOWA; Will Kendall, Mark Mcintosh, MICHIGAN;
Jimmy Chestnut, Matt Harmon, Mitch Pierce, Zac Zedrick, MICHIGAN STATE;
Chris Wilson, NORTHWESTERN; Scott Anderson, Jamie Miller, Peter Riddell,
Nate Strong, OHIO STATE; John Aubrey, David Dankmyer, Brian Fitzpatrick,
George Pieczynski, PENN STATE; Bobby Bennett, Johan Edin, Ryan Masuda,
Peter Richardson, Adam Vandoski, PURDUE; Ryan Conn, Garrett Jones, Kevin
Tassistro, WISCONSIN.

2005-06

Blair Harkins, Kyle Hosick, Mark Ogren, ILLINOIS; David Butwell, Oren Hodak,
Aaron Knapp, Brad Marek, Santiago Quirarte, Scott Seibert, INDIANA; Zach
Anderson, Bennet Hammerberg, Dan Holterhaus, Kyle Hougham, Andrew Tiedt,
IOWA,; Kevin Dore, Will Kendall, Brian Ottenweller, Tim Schaetzel, Brian Schielke,
MICHIGAN; Ryan Brehm, Brandon Cigna, Matt Harmon, Mitch Pierce, Grant
Tungate, Zak Zedrick, MICHIGAN STATE; Patrick Datz, MINNESOTA; David
Merkow, Kyle Moore, Scott Weber, Chris Wilson, NORTHWESTERN; Peter
Riddell, Nate Strong, OHIO STATE; David Dankmyer, Gregory Pieczynski, Robert
Rohanna, PENN STATE; Bobby Bennett, Pariya Junhasavasdikul, Michael
Randle, Peter Richardson, PURDUE; Garrett Jones, Jeff Kaiser, WISCONSIN

2006-07

Kyle Hosick, Mark Ogren, Andy Shiels, ILLINOIS; Drew Allenspach, David Butwell,
Jorge Campillo, Santiago Quirarte, INDIANA; Zach Anderson, Sam Christensen,
Dan Holterhaus, IOWA; Kevin Dore, Will Kendall, Brian Ottenweller, Bill Rankin,
Tim Schaetzel, Brian Schielke, MICHIGAN; Ryan Brehm, Brandon Cigna, Mitch
Pierce, Grant Tungate, MICHIGAN STATE; Patrick Datz, MINNESOTA; Kyle
Moore, Chris Wilson, NORTHWESTERN; Kyle Sawicki, Jack Tyler, OHIO STATE;
David Dankmyer, Matthew Leon, Robert Rohanna, Tyler Tarney, Dennis Van
Zelfden, PENN STATE; Bobby Bennett, Pariya Junhasavasdikul, Brandon
Lawson, Tom Oliver, Michael Randle, Peter Richardson, PURDUE; Garrett Jones,
Jeff Kaiser, WISCONSIN.

2007-08

Mark Ogren, ILLINOIS; Drew Allenspach, Jorge Campillo, Alex Martin, Brandon
Pike, Santiago Quirarte, INDIANA; Zach Anderson, Sam Christensen, Dan
Holterhaus, IOWA; Brian Ottenweller, Tim Schaetzel, Michael Slovitt, David
Weisfeld, MICHIGAN; Ryan Brehm, Brandon Cigna, Jordan Ensrud, Jack
Newman, Grant Tungate, MICHIGAN STATE; Thomas Campbell, Patrick Datz,
MINNESOTA; Jonathon Bowers, Andrew DeKeuster, Matt Denison, David Lipsky,
Kyle Moore, NORTHWESTERN; Vaughn Snyder, Brad Wright, OHIO STATE;
Travis Howe, Matthew Leon, James Markovitz, Robert Rohanna, Tyler Tarney,
Mitch Van Zelfden, PENN STATE; Tom Oliver, Michael Randle, PURDUE; Craig
Cerbins, Nick Engren, Jeff Kaiser, WISCONSIN.

2008-09

Chris DeForest, Scott Langley, Clayton Parkhill, ILLINOIS; Drew Allenspach, Paul
Park, INDIANA; Zach Anderson, Vince India, IOWA; Ross Millman, Bill Rankin,
Michael Slovitt, David Weisfeld, MICHIGAN; Jordan Ensrud, Andrew Ladwig, Jack
Newman, MICHIGAN STATE; Thomas Campbell, Patrick Datz, Justin Kaplan,
MINNESOTA; Jonathon Bowers, Andrew DeKeuster, Matt Denison, Josh Dupont,
David Lipsky, Ravi Patel, NORTHWESTERN; Michael Cress, Bo Hoag, Tanner
Murphy, Brad Smith, Brad Wright, OHIO STATE; Brendan Borst, Jason Cohan,
Travis Howe, Dennis Van Zelfden, PENN STATE; David Gersztein, Erich Johnston,
Tom Oliver, Nakarinta Ratanakul, PURDUE; Nick Engren, WISCONSIN.

2009-10

Chris DeForest, Luke Guthrie, Scott Langley, Clayton Parkhill, ILLINOIS; Ben
Bellville, David Erdy, Ren Han, Alex Martin, Paul Park, Chase Wright, INDIANA;
Chris Brant, Brad Hopfinger, Vince India, Dusty Koth, James Reiss, IOWA; Alex
Frankel, Michael Slovitt, MICHIGAN; James Dewling, Dan Ellis, Dave Ellis,
Andrew Ladwig, Chris Mory, Jack Newman, MICHIGAN STATE; Thomas
Campbell, David Haley lll, Tim Peterzen, MINNESOTA; Jonathan Bowers, Sam
Chien, Matt Denison, Josh Dupont, David Lipsky, Ravi Patel, NORTHWESTERN;
Dan Charen, Michael Cress, Bo hoag, Michael Kinkopf,Tanner Murphey, Gary
Quinn, Jamie Sindelar, Brad Smith, Brad Wright, OHIO STATE; Brendan Borst,
Jason Cohan, Kevin Foley, Travis Howe, Tanner Smith, PENN STATE; Scott
Busch, Tyler Duncan, David Gersztein, Erich Johnston, Maximo Kopp, Nakarintra
Ratanakul, PURDUE; Nicholas Engen, Thomas Welk, WISCONSIN.

2010-11

Chris DeForest, Luke Guthrie, Mason Jacobs, Scott Langley, Clayton Parkhill,
ILLINOIS; Ben Bellville, John Beringer, David Erdy, Ren Han, Michael McGee,
Hugo Menendez, Brant Peaper, Chase Wright, INDIANA; Chris Brant, Brad
George, Brad Hopfinger, Vince India, IOWA; Rahul Bakshi, Miguel Echavarria,
Jack Schultz, MICHIGAN; James Dewling, Dan Ellis, Dave Ellis, Chris Mory,
James Ross, MICHIGAN STATE; Tim Peterzen, Jon Trasamar, Shang Zhi,
MINNESOTA; Sam Chien, Josh Dupont, David Lipsky, Nick Losole, Ravi Patel,
NORTHWESTERN; Dan Charen, Michael Cress, Bo Hoag, Michael Kinkopf,
Tanner Murphy, Gary Quinn, Brad Smith, Matt Turner, OHIO STATE; Anthony
Degol, Travis Howe, Matthew Porter, Jay Woodward, PENN STATE; Scott Busch,
Tyler Duncan, David Gersztein, Erich Johnston, Henry Planger, Nakarintra
Ratanakul, PURDUE; Anthony Aicher, Christopher Meyer, Eric Schremp, Thomas
Welk, WISCONSIN.

201112

Ross Frankenberg, Luke Guthrie, Mason Jacobs, ILLINOIS; John Beringer, David
Erdy, Michael McGee, Hugo Menendez, David Mills, Brant Peaper, Chase Wright,
Corey Ziedonis, INDIANA; Chris Brant, Brad George, Jared Walahoski, IOWA;
Matt Alessi, Miguel Echavarria, Matt Felsenfeld, Jack Shultz, MICHIGAN; Carson
Castellani, Jimmy Dewling, Dan Ellis, Dave Ellis, Will Morris, Chris Mory,
MICHIGAN STATE; Neil Dufford, Kevin Gillick, Manuel Lavin, Jordan Reinertson,
Josh Reinertson, Austin Zimmerman, NEBRASKA; Sam Chien, Nick Losole, Jack
Perry, NORTHWESTERN; Dan Charen, Logan Jones, Gary Quinn, Jamie
Sindelar, Matt Turner, OHIO STATE; Anthony Degol, Matt Porter, Shane Stewart,
Jay Woodward, PENN STATE; Tyler Duncan, Enzo Perez, Edward Peters, Henry
Plager, Adam Schenk, PURDUE; Anthony Aicher, Chris Meyer, Eric Schremp,
Thomas Welk, WISCONSIN.

Academic All-America in bold
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